

No. 21-459

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Texas**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANNIE MCADAMS
ANNIE MCADAMS PC
1150 Bissonnet Street
Houston, TX 77005

DAVID E. HARRIS
JEFFREY H. RICHTER
BRADFORD J. GILDE
SICO HOELSCHER
HARRIS LLP
802 N. Carancahua
Suite 900
Corpus Christi, TX 78401

WARREN W. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
WALTER A. SIMONS
BRACEWELL LLP
711 Louisiana St., Suite 2300
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 221-1490
warren.harris@bracewell.com

JEFFREY M. HARRIS
TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
**Licensed in Illinois & D.C.;
Virginia bar application pending.*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief For Petitioner	1
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over This Petition.	1
II. This Case Warrants Review Because It Presents An Important Question Of Federal Law That Needs To Be Conclusively Resolved.	3
III. This Is An Ideal Case To Address Section 230.	8
IV. This Court Should Correct The Atextual Interpretation of Section 230 That Gives Internet Platforms Near- Limitless Immunity From Suit.	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2, 9
<i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 926 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. 2019)	11
<i>In re Geomet Recycling LLC</i> , 578 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. 2019)	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Green v. Am. Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	2
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 12
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	5, 6, 11, 12
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	PAGE(S)
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	4
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
H.R. 2154, 117th Cong. (introduced Mar. 23, 2021)	10, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hon. Dori Contreras & Cecile Foy Gsanger, <i>Mandamus</i> , State Bar of Texas, Civil Appellate Practice 101 (Sept. 9, 2020)	2
Jeff Horwitz, <i>The Facebook Whistleblower, Frances Haugen, Says She Wants to Fix the Company, Not Harm It</i> , Wall Street Journal (Oct. 3, 2021, 7:36 PM)	3
John D. McKinnon, <i>Big Tech's Liability Shield Is Under Siege</i> , Wall Street Journal (Dec. 1, 2021, 4:03 PM)	10
Justin Scheck, et al., <i>Facebook Employees Flag Drug Cartels and Human Traffickers. The Company's Response is Weak, Documents Show</i> , Wall Street Journal (Sept. 16, 2021, 1:24 PM)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
Keach Hagey & Jeff Horwitz, <i>Facebook Tried to Make Its Platform a Healthier Place. It Got Angrier Instead</i> , Wall Street Journal (Sept. 15, 2021, 9:26 AM).....	4
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 20-0434, 2021 WL 3862519 (Tex. Feb. 24, 2021).....	7
